YEAR BOOK
AUSTRALIA
1992

IAN CASTLES
Australian Statistician

NUMBER 75

AUSTRALIAN BUREAU OF STATISTICS
CANBERRA

ABS Catalogue No. 1301.0 (case bound)



This page was added on 03 December 2012 to included the Disclaimer below.
No other amendments were made to this Product

DISCLAIMER

Users are warned that this historic issue of this publication series may contain
language or views which, reflecting the authors' attitudes or that of the period
in which the item was written, may be considered to be inappropriate or offensive today.


turnde
Typewritten text
This page was added on 03 December 2012 to included the Disclaimer below.
No other amendments were made to this Product





Chapter

One
Two
Three
Four
Five

Six
Seven
Eight
Nine
Ten
Eleven
Twelve
Thirteen
Fourteen

Fifteen
Sixteen
Seventeen
Eighteen

Contents

Title

Preface
Acknowledgments
For Inquiries ...
Introduction

Geography and Climate
Government

Territories of Australia
International Relations
Defence

Demography

Labour

Social Security and Welfare
Health

Education

Law and Order

Culture and Leisure
Tourism

Environment

Special Article — Blue-green Algae
Agriculture

Forestry and Fishing
Mineral Industry

Water Resources

Page

vii
ix

Xi

43

99
113
133
145
183
237
269
301
329
349
383
397
410
413
443
457
469




Contents — continued

Chapter Title Page
Nineteen Energy 483
Twenty Manufacturing and Retail : 499
Twenty-one Prices 519
Twenty-two Construction and Housing 539
Special article — International Space Year 573
Twenty-three Transport and Communications 579
Twenty-four Science and Technology 617
Twenty-five Financial Institutions 631
Twenty-six Public Finance 659
Twenty-seven National Accounts 679
Twenty-eight International Accounts » - 695
Historical Series 733
International Comparisons ‘ ‘ C 7471
List of Special Articles 759

Index ) © 761




Preface

Year Book Australia is the principal reference work produced by the Central Office of the
Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS). It provides a comprehensive and detailed statistical review
of various aspects of the economy and social conditions in Australia. In addition, it contains
descriptive matter dealing with Australia’s government, international relations, defence, climate,
physiography, culture and environment.

The first Official Year Book of the Commonwealth was published in 1908, although individual
Australian States and colonies had been producing year books for several decades before that.
Year Book Australia 1992 is issued under the authority of the Commonwealth Government.

While the 1992 edition follows the basic structure of past issues, the contents and particularly
the presentation have undergone some changes as part of a program of improvements which
will continue over the next couple of issues.

Each year a number of Special Articles appear in the Year Book. This year’s Special Articles
are listed in the Table of Contents.

Most of the statistics contained in this volume relate to the years ended June or December
1990 or 1991. More detailed and, in most cases, more recent statistics are available in other
ABS publications. The more significant of these publications are listed at the end of the relevant
chapters of the Year Book, while the ABS Catalogue of Publications and Products (1101.0) lists
all current publications of the ABS.

I extend my thanks and appreciation to all those officers involved in the preparation of Year
Book Australia 1992 and those organisations which have kindly supplied material for inclusion
in this publication.

Australian Bureau of Statistics IAN CASTLES
Canberra Australian Statistician
August 1992




viii Australia

Year Book Australia is planned, compiled and edited in the Information Services Branch of the
Australian Bureau of Statistics, Canberra.

Editor Peter Howell
Coordinator Svetlana Sztyk
Desktop publishing Gayle Smith
Graphics Hans Spitaler
Index Suzanne Ridley

Much of the material contained in the Year Book is prepared by the staff responsible for
respective fields of statistics in the Australian Bureau of Statistics, whose contribution is
appreciated.




Acknowledgments

A number of government departments and
agencies, as well as private organisations and
bodies, also provide much information in
cooperation with the Bureau for inclusion in
the Year Book. The Bureau wishes to thank
the following for their cooperation and
contributions.

ACT Electricity & Water

ACT Motor Registry

AGL Canberra Ltd

AUSSAT

Australia Post

Australian Broadcasting Corporation
Australian Broadcasting Tribunal
Australian Bureau of Agricultural and
Resource Economics

Australian Dairy Corporation

Australian Institute of Health

Australian Meat and Livestock Corporation
Australian Quarantine and Inspection Service
Australian Road Research Board
Australian Tourist Commission

Australian Wheat Board

Australian Wool Corporation
AUSTROADS

Bureau of Meteorology

Bureau of Mineral Resources
Bureau of Tourism Research
Bureau of Air Safety Investigation

Civil Aviation Authority

CSIRO
— Division of Water Resources, Griffith
Laboratory
— Office of Space Science and
Applications, Canberra
— Water Resource Committee

Dept of Conservation and Environment

Dept of Conservation and Environment,
Victoria

Dept of Defence

Dept of Employment, Education and Training
Dept of Health, Housing and Community
Services

Dept of Immigration, Local Government &
Ethnic Affairs

Dept of Industrial Relations
Dept of Industry, Technology and Commerce
Dept of Primary Industries and Energy
— Water and Land Resources Division
Dept of the Arts, Sport, the Environment
and Territories
— Australian Antarctic Branch
— Territories Branch
Dept of the Parliamentary Library
Dept of Transport and Communications
Dept of Urban Services
Dept of Veteran’s Affairs
Dept of Water Resources, NSW
Dept of Water Resources, Victoria

Energy Research and Development
Corporation

Engineering and Water Supply Dept South
Australia

Federal Airports Corporation

Indicative Planning Council for the Housing
Industry !

The Insurance and Superannuati&n
Commission

Murray-Darling Basin Commission

National Heart Foundation of Australia
National Housing Strategy

OTC

Power & Water Authority, NT

Qld Water Resources Commission
Radio Australia

Reserve Bank of Australia

Rivers & Water Supply Commission,

Tasmania

Special Broadcasting Service

Telecom Australia

Water Authority of WA
Worksafe Australia




FOR INQUIRIES ...

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

Wing 5

Cameron Offices
Chandler St
BELCONNEN 2617

NEW SOUTH WALES

3rd Floor

St Andrews House
Sydney Square
SYDNEY 2000

VICTORIA

Level 5

Rialto North Tower
525 Collins St
MELBOURNE 3000

QUEENSLAND

13th Floor
313 Adelaide St
BRISBANE 4000

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Level 1

Hyatt Centre

30 Terrace Road
EAST PERTH 6004

SOUTH AUSTRALIA

8th Floor
Commonwealth Centre
55 Currie St
ADELAIDE 5000

TASMANIA

1st Floor
175 Collins St
HOBART 7000

NORTHERN TERRITORY

5th Floor
MLC Building
81 Smith St
DARWIN 0800

PO Box 10
BELCONNEN 2616

GPO Box 796
SYDNEY 2001

GPO Box 2796Y
MELBOURNE 3001

GPO Box 9817
BRISBANE 4001

GPO Box K881
PERTH 6001

GPO Box 2272
ADELAIDE 5001

GPO Box 66A
HOBART 7001

GPO Box 3796
DARWIN 0801

OVERSEAS CLIENTS

For international callers, dial 61, then the area code, followed by the local number, e.g., if
calling Central Office Inquiries, Australian Capital Territory, dial 61 6 252 6627.

SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE

For information about subscribing to our publications, please call our toll free number

(008) 020 608, OR fax (06) 252 7412.

Inquiries
Bookshop
FAX

Inquiries
FAX
Bookshop
FAX

Inquiries
Bookshop
FAX

Inquiries
Bookshop
FAX

Inquiries
Bookshop
FAX

Inquiries
Bookshop
FAX

Inquiries
Bookshop
FAX

Inquiries
Bookshop
FAX

(06)
(06)
(06)

(02)
02)
(02)
02)

03)
03)
03)

07
07
()

09)
09
09

(08)
(08)
©08)

252
252
253

268
268
268
268

615
615
615

222
222
229

323
323
221

237
237
237

002) 20
(002) 20
(002) 20

6627
5249
1404

4611
4668
4620
4654

7000
7829
7798

6351
6350
6042

5140
5143
2374

7100
7582
7566

5800
5800
5995

(089) 432 111
(089) 432 111
(089) 811 218




Introduction

to Year Book

Australia and how

Year Book Australia provides a comprehensive
overview of the economic and social
conditions of contemporary Australia. It is a
statistically oriented publication with sufficient
background information to establish a context
for the statistics and to assist in understanding
and interpreting them.

Much of the statistics are derived from the
Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS), the
official statistical agency which produces the
Year Book. However, a great deal of statistics
and background information on the various
subjects is also contributed by other,
predominantly government, organisations. The
official nature of the sources of the contents
of the Year Book ensures a high degree of
objectivity and reliability in the picture
presented of contemporary Australia.

The Year Book also presents, some historical
and international perspectives of contemporary
Australia, both in individual chapters and in
the sections containing historical series and
international comparisons of statistics at the
end of the publication.

Finding information

The contents pages at the beginning of the
Year Book and preceding each chapter provide
a guide to the broad subjects contained in
each chapter. The index assists in locating
information on more specific subjects. A list
of special, one-off articles which have
appeared in previous editions is contained at
the end of the Year Book

Symbols and abbreviations

The following symbols, where shown in
columns of figures or elsewhere in tables,
mean:

to use it

n.a. not available

ny.a  not yet available

— nil or rounded to zero

.. not applicable

n.p. not available for separate publication
(but included in totals where applicable)

p preliminary — figures or series subject
to revision

r figures or series revised since previous
issue

ne.i. not elsewhere included

ne.c. not elsewhere classified

n.es. not elsewhere specified

break in continuity of series (where

drawn across a column between two

consecutive figures)

* subject to sampling variability too high
for most practical purposes.

The following abbreviations are used for the
titles of the Australian States and Territories
and Australia; NSW (New South Wales), Vic.
(Victoria), Qld (Queensland), WA (Western
Australia), SA (South Australia), Tas.
(Tasmania), NT (Northern Territory), ACT
(Australian Capital Territory), Aust. (Australia).

In general, the statistics in this volume relate to
the State and Termritories of Australia, ie., they
exclude particulars of the External Territories of
Australia, which, however, are specifically dealt
with in Chapter 3, The Territories of Australia.

Yearly periods shown as, for example, 1990
refer to the year ended 31 December 1990;
those shown as, for example, 1989-90 refer to
the year ended 30 June 1990. Other yearly
periods are specifically indicated. The range of
years shown in the table headings, for example,
1901 to 1989-90, indicates the period covered
but does not necessarily imply that each
intervening year is included or that the yearly
period has remained the same throughout the
series.




Values are shown in Australian dollars ($) or
cents (¢) unless another currency is specified.

Where figures have been rounded,
discrepancies may occur between sums of the
components items and totals.

Directory for further information

While the statistics and descriptive information
contained in the Year Book provides a
comprehensive overview of Australia, they
represent only a relatively small part of the
total stock of statistics and other information
on respective subjects available from the ABS
and other organisations. It is aimed primarily
at providing a ready and convenient source of
reference, both to those familiar and unfamiliar
with a particular subject. In other words,
because of the range of subjects and
limitations on the size of the Year Book it
aims at breadth rather than depth of
information.

However, for those requiring information in
greater depth, the Year Book also serves as a
directory to more detailed sources. To this end
the source is shown for each statistical table,
graph and map. Where the ABS is the source,
the title and catalogue number of the relevant
publication is quoted. For other sources the
name of the organisation is shown, and the
publication title where appropriate. Relevant
ABS and other publications are also listed at
the end of each chapter, together with a
reference to the information services available
from the offices of the ABS, listed at the
front of the Year Book. A useful
complementary publication is the ABS
Catalogue of Publications and Products
(1101.0) which lists all current publications
and products of the ABS.

The Year Books or Statistical Summaries
produced by the ABS for each State or
Territory, respectively, provide information
similar to that contained in the Year Book

Australia but focused on the State or Territory
concerned.

In many cases, the ABS can also provide
information which is not published or which
is historical or compiled from a variety of
published and unpublished sources. Information
of this kind may be obtained through the
Information Consultancy Service. This
information may be made available in one or
more of the following forms: consultancy
reports, microfiche, floppy disk, magnetic tape,
computer printout or photocopy. Charges are
generally made for such information. Inquiries
may be made by contacting Information
Services in the nearest ABS office.

The annual reports of government departments
and agencies also provide a valuable source
of more detailed information on the
administrative and other aspects of subjects
covered in the Year Book.

For a variety of reasons it is not possible for
all statistics in the Year Book to relate to the
latest or same year. Readers wishing to obtain

_or clarify the latest available statistics should

contact the relevant source.

This current (75th) edition is the latest in a
long series of Year Books extending back to
the first edition in 1908. This series provides
a valuable source of information on the state
of Australia at any particular point in this
period.

Feedback from readers

The ABS endeavours to keep the balance of
the contents of the Year Book in line with
the ever changing nature of the nation. For
this reason comments on the adequacy and
balance of the contents of the Year Book are
welcomed and should be directed to the Editor
of the Year Book at ABS Central Office,
Canberra.




Chapter One

Geography and

Climate
Contents Page
GEOGRAPHY OF AUSTRALIA
Position and area
Rivers and lakes
CLIMATE OF AUSTRALIA 6
Climatic controls 6
Rainfall and other precipitation 7
Annual 7
Seasonal 10
Variability 11
Rainday frequency 14
Intensity 14
Thunderstorms and hail 16
Snow 17
Temperature 17
Average temperatures 17
Average monthly maxima 17
Average monthly minima 20
Extreme maxima 20
Extreme minima 20
Heat waves 22
Other aspects of climate 22
Frost 22
Humidity 24
Global radiation 28
Sunshine 30
Evaporation 32
Cloud 34

Fog 34




Contents Page

Winds 34
Droughts 37
Floods 37
Climatic discomfort 38
Further climatic data 40

BIBLIOGRAPHY 41



