## YEAR BOOK AUSTRALIA 1992

IAN CASTLES
Australian Statistician

#### **NUMBER 75**

## AUSTRALIAN BUREAU OF STATISTICS CANBERRA

This page was added on 03 December 2012 to included the Disclaimer below. No other amendments were made to this Product		
DISCLAIMER		
Users are warned that this historic issue of this publication series may contain language or views which, reflecting the authors' attitudes or that of the period in which the item was written, may be considered to be inappropriate or offensive today.		

•			

## Contents

Chapter	Title	Page
	Preface	vii
	Acknowledgments	ix
	For Inquiries	х
	Introduction	xi
One	Geography and Climate	1
Two	Government	43
Three	Territories of Australia	99
Four	International Relations	113
Five	Defence	133
Six	Demography	145
Seven	Labour	183
Eight	Social Security and Welfare	237
Nine	Health	269
Ten	Education	301
Eleven	Law and Order	329
Twelve	Culture and Leisure	349
Thirteen	Tourism	383
Fourteen	Environment	397
	Special Article — Blue-green Algae	410
Fifteen	Agriculture	413
Sixteen	Forestry and Fishing	443
Seventeen	Mineral Industry	457
Eighteen	Water Resources	469

## Contents — continued

Chapter	Title	Page
Nineteen	Energy	483
Twenty	Manufacturing and Retail	499
Twenty-one	Prices	519
Twenty-two	Construction and Housing	539
	Special article — International Space Year	573
Twenty-three	Transport and Communications	579
Twenty-four	Science and Technology	617
Twenty-five	Financial Institutions	631
Twenty-six	Public Finance	659
Twenty-seven	National Accounts	679
Twenty-eight	International Accounts	695
•		
,	Historical Series	733
	International Comparisons	<sup>*</sup> 747
• .	List of Special Articles	759
* *	Index	761

## Preface

Year Book Australia is the principal reference work produced by the Central Office of the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS). It provides a comprehensive and detailed statistical review of various aspects of the economy and social conditions in Australia. In addition, it contains descriptive matter dealing with Australia's government, international relations, defence, climate, physiography, culture and environment.

The first Official Year Book of the Commonwealth was published in 1908, although individual Australian States and colonies had been producing year books for several decades before that. Year Book Australia 1992 is issued under the authority of the Commonwealth Government.

While the 1992 edition follows the basic structure of past issues, the contents and particularly the presentation have undergone some changes as part of a program of improvements which will continue over the next couple of issues.

Each year a number of Special Articles appear in the Year Book. This year's Special Articles are listed in the Table of Contents.

Most of the statistics contained in this volume relate to the years ended June or December 1990 or 1991. More detailed and, in most cases, more recent statistics are available in other ABS publications. The more significant of these publications are listed at the end of the relevant chapters of the Year Book, while the ABS Catalogue of Publications and Products (1101.0) lists all current publications of the ABS.

I extend my thanks and appreciation to all those officers involved in the preparation of *Year Book Australia 1992* and those organisations which have kindly supplied material for inclusion in this publication.

Australian Bureau of Statistics Canberra August 1992 IAN CASTLES Australian Statistician Year Book Australia is planned, compiled and edited in the Information Services Branch of the Australian Bureau of Statistics, Canberra.

Editor Coordinator Desktop publishing Graphics Index Peter Howell Svetlana Sztyk Gayle Smith Hans Spitaler Suzanne Ridley

Much of the material contained in the Year Book is prepared by the staff responsible for respective fields of statistics in the Australian Bureau of Statistics, whose contribution is appreciated.

## Acknowledgments

A number of government departments and agencies, as well as private organisations and bodies, also provide much information in cooperation with the Bureau for inclusion in the *Year Book*. The Bureau wishes to thank the following for their cooperation and contributions.

ACT Electricity & Water ACT Motor Registry AGL Canberra Ltd AUSSAT Australia Post Australian Broadcasting Corporation Australian Broadcasting Tribunal Australian Bureau of Agricultural and Resource Economics Australian Dairy Corporation Australian Institute of Health Australian Meat and Livestock Corporation Australian Quarantine and Inspection Service Australian Road Research Board Australian Tourist Commission Australian Wheat Board Australian Wool Corporation AUSTROADS

Bureau of Meteorology Bureau of Mineral Resources Bureau of Tourism Research Bureau of Air Safety Investigation

## Civil Aviation Authority CSIRO

Ethnic Affairs

- Division of Water Resources, Griffith Laboratory
- Office of Space Science and Applications, Canberra
   Water Resource Committee

Dept of Conservation and Environment
Dept of Conservation and Environment,
Victoria
Dept of Defence
Dept of Employment, Education and Training
Dept of Health, Housing and Community
Services
Dept of Immigration, Local Government &

Dept of Industrial Relations

Dept of Industry, Technology and Commerce Dept of Primary Industries and Energy

— Water and Land Resources Division Dept of the Arts, Sport, the Environment and Territories

- Australian Antarctic Branch

- Territories Branch

Dept of the Parliamentary Library

Dept of Transport and Communications

Dept of Urban Services

Dept of Veteran's Affairs

Dept of Water Resources, NSW Dept of Water Resources, Victoria

Energy Research and Development Corporation Engineering and Water Supply Dept South Australia

Federal Airports Corporation

Indicative Planning Council for the Housing Industry
The Insurance and Superannuation
Commission

Murray-Darling Basin Commission

National Heart Foundation of Australia National Housing Strategy

OTC

Power & Water Authority, NT

Old Water Resources Commission

Radio Australia Reserve Bank of Australia Rivers & Water Supply Commission, Tasmania

Special Broadcasting Service

Telecom Australia

Water Authority of WA Worksafe Australia

#### FOR INQUIRIES ...

#### **AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY**

Wing 5 Cameron Offices Chandler St BELCONNEN 2617	PO Box 10 BELCONNEN 2616	Inquiries Bookshop FAX	(06) 252 6627 (06) 252 5249 (06) 253 1404
NEW SOUTH WALES			
3rd Floor St Andrews House Sydney Square SYDNEY 2000	GPO Box 796 SYDNEY 2001	Inquiries FAX Bookshop FAX	(02) 268 4611 (02) 268 4668 (02) 268 4620 (02) 268 4654
VICTORIA			
Level 5 Rialto North Tower 525 Collins St MELBOURNE 3000	GPO Box 2796Y MELBOURNE 3001	Inquiries Bookshop FAX	(03) 615 7000 (03) 615 7829 (03) 615 7798
QUEENSLAND			
13th Floor 313 Adelaide St BRISBANE 4000	GPO Box 9817 BRISBANE 4001	Inquiries Bookshop FAX	(07) 222 6351 (07) 222 6350 (07) 229 6042
WESTERN AUSTRALIA			
Level 1 Hyatt Centre 30 Terrace Road EAST PERTH 6004	GPO Box K881 PERTH 6001	Inquiries Bookshop FAX	(09) 323 5140 (09) 323 5143 (09) 221 2374
SOUTH AUSTRALIA			
8th Floor Commonwealth Centre 55 Currie St ADELAIDE 5000	GPO Box 2272 ADELAIDE 5001	Inquiries Bookshop FAX	(08) 237 7100 (08) 237 7582 (08) 237 7566
TASMANIA			
1st Floor 175 Collins St HOBART 7000	GPO Box 66A HOBART 7001	Inquiries Bookshop FAX	(002) 20 5800 (002) 20 5800 (002) 20 5995
NORTHERN TERRITORY			
5th Floor MLC Building 81 Smith St DARWIN 0800	GPO Box 3796 DARWIN 0801	Inquiries Bookshop FAX	(089) 432 111 (089) 432 111 (089) 811 218

#### **OVERSEAS CLIENTS**

For international callers, dial 61, then the area code, followed by the local number, e.g., if calling Central Office Inquiries, Australian Capital Territory, dial 61 6 252 6627.

#### SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE

For information about subscribing to our publications, please call our toll free number (008) 020 608, OR fax (06) 252 7412.

# Introduction to Year Book Australia and how to use it

Year Book Australia provides a comprehensive overview of the economic and social conditions of contemporary Australia. It is a statistically oriented publication with sufficient background information to establish a context for the statistics and to assist in understanding and interpreting them.

Much of the statistics are derived from the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS), the official statistical agency which produces the Year Book. However, a great deal of statistics and background information on the various subjects is also contributed by other, predominantly government, organisations. The official nature of the sources of the contents of the Year Book ensures a high degree of objectivity and reliability in the picture presented of contemporary Australia.

The Year Book also presents, some historical and international perspectives of contemporary Australia, both in individual chapters and in the sections containing historical series and international comparisons of statistics at the end of the publication.

#### **Finding information**

The contents pages at the beginning of the Year Book and preceding each chapter provide a guide to the broad subjects contained in each chapter. The index assists in locating information on more specific subjects. A list of special, one-off articles which have appeared in previous editions is contained at the end of the Year Book

#### Symbols and abbreviations

The following symbols, where shown in columns of figures or elsewhere in tables, mean:

n.a. not available
n.y.a not yet available
nil or rounded to zero
not applicable

n.p. not available for separate publication (but included in totals where applicable) preliminary — figures or series subject

to revision
r figures or series revised since previous
issue

n.e.i. not elsewhere included n.e.c. not elsewhere classified n.e.s. not elsewhere specified

break in continuity of series (where drawn across a column between two consecutive figures)

 subject to sampling variability too high for most practical purposes.

The following abbreviations are used for the titles of the Australian States and Territories and Australia: NSW (New South Wales), Vic. (Victoria), Qld (Queensland), WA (Western Australia), SA (South Australia), Tas. (Tasmania), NT (Northern Territory), ACT (Australian Capital Territory), Aust. (Australia).

In general, the statistics in this volume relate to the State and Territories of Australia, i.e., they exclude particulars of the External Territories of Australia, which, however, are specifically dealt with in Chapter 3, The Territories of Australia.

Yearly periods shown as, for example, 1990 refer to the year ended 31 December 1990; those shown as, for example, 1989–90 refer to the year ended 30 June 1990. Other yearly periods are specifically indicated. The range of years shown in the table headings, for example, 1901 to 1989–90, indicates the period covered but does not necessarily imply that each intervening year is included or that the yearly period has remained the same throughout the series.

Values are shown in Australian dollars (\$) or cents (c) unless another currency is specified.

Where figures have been rounded, discrepancies may occur between sums of the components items and totals.

#### Directory for further information

While the statistics and descriptive information contained in the Year Book provides a comprehensive overview of Australia, they represent only a relatively small part of the total stock of statistics and other information on respective subjects available from the ABS and other organisations. It is aimed primarily at providing a ready and convenient source of reference, both to those familiar and unfamiliar with a particular subject. In other words, because of the range of subjects and limitations on the size of the Year Book it aims at breadth rather than depth of information.

However, for those requiring information in greater depth, the Year Book also serves as a directory to more detailed sources. To this end the source is shown for each statistical table, graph and map. Where the ABS is the source, the title and catalogue number of the relevant publication is quoted. For other sources the name of the organisation is shown, and the publication title where appropriate. Relevant ABS and other publications are also listed at the end of each chapter, together with a reference to the information services available from the offices of the ABS, listed at the front of the Year Book, A useful complementary publication is the ABS Catalogue of Publications and Products (1101.0) which lists all current publications and products of the ABS.

The Year Books or Statistical Summaries produced by the ABS for each State or Territory, respectively, provide information similar to that contained in the Year Book Australia but focused on the State or Territory concerned.

In many cases, the ABS can also provide information which is not published or which is historical or compiled from a variety of published and unpublished sources. Information of this kind may be obtained through the Information Consultancy Service. This information may be made available in one or more of the following forms: consultancy reports, microfiche, floppy disk, magnetic tape, computer printout or photocopy. Charges are generally made for such information. Inquiries may be made by contacting Information Services in the nearest ABS office.

The annual reports of government departments and agencies also provide a valuable source of more detailed information on the administrative and other aspects of subjects covered in the Year Book.

For a variety of reasons it is not possible for all statistics in the *Year Book* to relate to the latest or same year. Readers wishing to obtain or clarify the latest available statistics should contact the relevant source.

This current (75th) edition is the latest in a long series of *Year Books* extending back to the first edition in 1908. This series provides a valuable source of information on the state of Australia at any particular point in this period.

#### Feedback from readers

The ABS endeavours to keep the balance of the contents of the Year Book in line with the ever changing nature of the nation. For this reason comments on the adequacy and balance of the contents of the Year Book are welcomed and should be directed to the Editor of the Year Book at ABS Central Office, Canberra.

## Chapter One

## Geography and Climate

Contents	Page
GEOGRAPHY OF AUSTRALIA	3
Position and area	3
Rivers and lakes	6
CLIMATE OF AUSTRALIA	6
Climatic controls	6
Rainfall and other precipitation	7
Annual	7
Seasonal	10
Variability	11
Rainday frequency	14
Intensity	14
Thunderstorms and hail	16
Snow	17
Temperature	17
Average temperatures	17
Average monthly maxima	17
Average monthly minima	20
Extreme maxima	20
Extreme minima	20
Heat waves	22
Other aspects of climate	22
Frost	22
Humidity	24
Global radiation	28
Sunshine	30
Evaporation	32
Cloud	34
Fog	34

Contents	Page
Winds	34
Droughts	37
Floods	37
Climatic discomfort	38
Further climatic data	40
BIBLIOGRAPHY	41

.

r